meet the highly probable requirements, hedge
accounting is not sought and the derivatives are
classified as held for trading (refer to Note 27 –
Financial Instruments).

The Group has monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in Australian and US dollars as at
30 June 2013. These monetary assets and liabilities
have been converted to New Zealand dollars at
closing exchange rates of AUD 0.8460 and USD
0.7738 (30 June 2012: AUD 0.7831, USD 0.8015).

The values of foreign currency derivatives
are sensitive to changes in the forward prices
for currencies. The table below summarises
the impact of a 20% increase / decrease
in the New Zealand dollar against the forward
price of the US dollar and the Euro as at 30 June,
on the Group’s profit and equity on the assumption
that all other variables are held constant.

As previously noted, Meridian’s CCIRSs and foreign
denominated borrowings are in a combination of a
fair value hedge and cash flow hedge relationship.
A 20% increase/decrease in movement in currency
does not materially impact NPAT or Equity.

Sensitivity Analysis – Foreign Currency

IMPACT ON AFTER TAx PROFIT IMPACT ON EqUITY

2013
%

2013
 $M

2012
%

2012
$M

2013
%

2013
 $M

2012
%

2012
$M

NZ Dollar / US Dollar -20% 0.7 -20% 0.7 -20% 3.1 -20% 3.2

 +20% (0.5) +20% (0.5) +20% (2.1) +20% (2.2)

NZ Dollar / Australian Dollar -20% - -20% 0.1 -20% - -20% -

+20% - +20% (0.1) +20% - +20% -

NZ Dollar / Euro -20% 0.1 -20% - -20% 10.8 -20% 12.2

+20% (0.1) +20% - +20% (7.2) +20% (12.2)

AUD / Euro -20% - -20% - -20% 19.0 -20% -

+20% - +20% - +20% (12.6) +20% -

Cash Flow and Interest Rate Risk
Meridian’s primary interest rate risk arises from
long term borrowings which are sourced at both
fixed interest rates and floating interest rates.
In addition, as described in the section above,
the combination of foreign denominated
borrowings and the CCIRSs result in an exposure
to floating interest rates in the currency of the
funding’s ultimate destination. Borrowings in
floating New Zealand or Australian interest rates
expose Meridian to risk of changes in the fair value
of the debt issued. Meridian does not enter into
interest rate hedges for speculative purposes.

[…]

apply minimum and maximum bands of interest
rate (hedge) cover to fix interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity of borrowings is
considered to be minimal due to a significant
portion of total borrowings being hedged.

The majority of Meridian IRSs are not designated
as hedges for accounting purposes and are
therefore classified as held for trading. In the
case of Macarthur Wind Farm Project Financing,
Meridian has established cash flow hedges for
the IRSs and related debt (see Note 27 for further
detail). The aggregate notional principal amount
of the outstanding IRSs at 30 June 2013 was
$1,866.4 million (30 June 2012: $2,460.8 million).

The table below summarises the impact of
increases / decreases in the forward price of
interest, using the benchmark bank bill rate
(BKBM), as at 30 June, on Meridian’s profit and
equity on the assumption that all other variables
are held constant.

PG  45

MERIDIAN ENERGY LIMITED NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 30 June 2013

26. Financial Risk Management (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis – Interest rates

GROUP AND PARENT

IMPACT ON AFTER TAx PROFIT IMPACT ON EqUITY

2013
$M

2012
$M

2013
$M

2012
$M

New Zealand BKBM -100 bps (34.7) (66.5) (34.7) (66.5)

+100 bps 32.3 61.9 32.3 61.9

Australian BBSY -100 bps (6.6) (4.1) (6.6) (7.5)

+100 bps 6.2 3.8 6.2 7.0

Price Risk
Meridian is exposed to movements in the spot
price of electricity arising through the sale and
purchase of electricity to and from the market.
Meridian manages this exposure by entering into
electricity derivative contracts to manage the
net risk. Meridian does not enter into derivative
contracts for speculative purposes.

The derivative contracts include both forward
electricity CfDs traded on the ASX (Australian
Securities Exchange), FTRs under the NZX auction
process and bi-lateral derivative contracts
(including options) with other electricity
generators and major customers. Meridian

[…]

are not designated as hedging instruments and
are therefore classified as held for trading.

The aggregate notional volume of the outstanding
electricity derivatives at 30 June 2013 is 52,016GWh
(Group, 2012: 113,673GWh) and 50,838GWh
(Parent, 2012: 114,173GWh). One contract makes
up 17,059GWh of these totals in both the Group
and the Parent (2012: 75,224GWh).

The aggregate notional principal amount
of the outstanding ACSs at 30 June 2013 was
$436.0 million (30 June 2012: $494.2 million).

The table below summarises the impact of
increases / (decreases) in changes to certain
assumptions as at 30 June on Meridian’s profit
and equity, on the assumption that all other
variables are held constant and Meridian’s current
accounting policies are followed as stated. Post
tax profit and equity would increase / (decrease)
as shown in the table below due to unrealised
gains/losses on CfDs and ACSs held for trading.

Sensitivity Analysis – Electricity and Aluminium price risk

GROUP PARENT

IMPACT ON AFTER
TAx PROFIT

IMPACT ON
EqUITY

IMPACT ON AFTER
TAx PROFIT

IMPACT ON
EqUITY

ACSs AND ALL CFDs HELD FOR TRADING
2013

$M
2012

$M
2013

$M
2012

$M
2013

$M
2012

$M
2013

$M
2012

$M

Electricity Prices -10% 16.9 93.9 16.9 93.9 15.0 96.6 15.0 96.6

+10% (13.7) (93.5) (13.7) (93.5) (12.0) (96.0) (12.0) (96.0)

Interest Rates (discount rate) -100 bps 0.1 (23.5) 0.1 (23.5) 0.1 (23.4) 0.1 (23.4)

+100 bps (0.1) 21.0 (0.1) 21.0 (0.1) 21.1 (0.1) 21.1

Aluminium LME -10% 23.1 (11.2) 23.1 (11.2) 23.1 (11.2) 23.1 (11.2)

+10% (23.1) 11.2 (23.1) 11.2 (23.1) 11.2 (23.1) 11.2

Level 3 CfDs only

Electricity Prices -10% 18.3 97.9 18.3 97.9 18.0 100.6 18.0 100.6

+10% (15.2) (97.5) (15.2) (97.5) (15.0) (100.0) (15.0) (100.0)

Interest Rates (discount rate) -100 bps (1.0) (24.3) (1.0) (24.3) (1.0) (24.2) (1.0) (24.2)

+100 bps 1.0 21.8 1.0 21.8 1.0 21.8 1.0 21.8

Aluminium LME -10% (5.9) (43.5) (5.9) (43.5) (5.9) (43.5) (5.9) (43.5)

+10% 5.9 43.5 5.9 43.5 5.9 43.5 5.9 43.5

PG  46

MERIDIAN ENERGY LIMITED NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 30 June 2013

Credit risk
Credit risk is managed on a Group basis.
Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents,
derivative financial instruments and deposits with
banks and financial institutions, as well as credit
exposures to wholesale and retail customers,
including derivatives which have a positive
value, outstanding receivables and committed
transactions. For banks and financial institutions,
only independently rated parties with a minimum
rating of ‘A’ are accepted and where wholesale